DOCKET NO. 149-R1-684

NANCY HODGES
§


BEFORE THE STATE


§

§
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§
COMMISSIONER OF EDUCATION
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KOPPERL INDEPENDENT
§
SCHOOL DISTRICT
§


THE STATE OF TEXAS

ORDER DENYING MOTION FOR REHEARING

BE IT KNOWN that on this date came on for consideration Respondent's Motion for Rehearing and Petitioner's Reply in the above-styled and numbered matter; and after due consideration, it is accordingly

ORDERED that Respondent's motion be, and is hereby, DENIED.

SIGNED AND ENTERED the  14th  day of  November  , 1985.

_______________________________

W. N. KIRBY

COMMISSIONER OF EDUCATION
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DECISION OF THE COMMISSIONER
Statement of the Case

Nancy Hodges, Petitioner, brings this appeal from an action of the Board of Trustees of the Kopperl Independent School District (KISD), Respondent, terminating Petitioner's employment as a classroom teacher.  The appeal was heard on September 19 and 20, 1984, before Robert L. Howell, the Hearing Officer appointed by the State Commissioner of Education.

Petitioner was represented by Mr. Dean Pinkert, Attorney at Law, Austin, Texas.  Respondent was represented by Mr. Earl E. Luna, Attorney at Law, Dallas, Texas.

On February 27, 1985, the Hearing Officer issued a Proposal for Decision recommending to the State Commissioner of Education that Petitioner's appeal be granted.  Our records reflect that a copy of the Proposal for Decision was received by both parties.  Respondent filed Exceptions to the Proposal for Decision on March 29, 1985.  Petitioner's Reply to the Exceptions was filed on April 18, 1985.

Findings of Fact

After due consideration of the evidence and matters officially noticed, in my capacity as State Commissioner of Education, I make the following Findings of Fact:

1. At all times relevant to this appeal, Petitioner was employed by KISD as a tenured classroom teacher pursuant to the provisions of Tex. Educ. Code Ann. §§13.101 - .117 (Vernon 1972).  At the time of her termination, Petitioner was in her seventh year of employment with KISD.  (Tr. 14; See Resp. Ex. 14).

2. On March 13, 1984, Petitioner was served with a written notice of proposed termination as required by §13.111(a).  The reasons cited therein for the proposed action are as follows:

1. Insubordination.

2. Violation of Texas Education Code, Section 13.110(7), and Local Policy Number 401.7, Section 7; good cause.

3. Violation of Texas Education Code, Section 13.109(4), as incorporated into Section 13.110, and Local Policy 401.6, Section 4; repeated failure to comply with official directives and established Board policy, including but not necessarily limited to the following:

a. Violation of Policy Number 413, Section 18; duty to maintain professional relationships.

b. Violation of official directive number 2 of February 11, 1983; in problems with staff members, use a friendly and unthreatening tone.

c. Violation of Policy Number 413, Section 16; establish and maintain open line of communication with students and parents.

d. Violation of Policy Number 413, Section 15; being available to students and parents for educational related purposes.

e. Violation of Policy Number 413, Section 11; take all precaution to protect students, equipment, materials and facilities.

f. Violation of Policy Number 413, Section 13; assist in upholding and enforcing school rules, administrative regulations, and Board policies.

g. Violation of official directive number 6 of February 11, 1983; failure to do the same quality of work evaluated as average or above.

(See Resp. Exs. 1, 3, 4, and 5).

3. On April 5, 1984, a hearing was conducted before Respondent's Board of Trustees regarding Petitioner's proposed termination.  The hearing concluded with an action by majority vote that Petitioner's employment be terminated at the close of the 1983-84 school year.

4. In December 1982, Petitioner was involved in a verbal confrontation with James Hall, Petitioner's principal and also KISD coach and athletic director, during which Petitioner took Principal Hall to task for allegedly calling her son "fat boy" and "lard gut." In the course of the conversation, Petitioner advised that such conduct might precipitate legal action for slander.  (Tr. 18, 82, 88).  In a separate incident, Petitioner initiated a conversation with Principal Hall in the school hallway regarding the discipline of one of Petitioner's students, during which at least one teacher complained that their exchange was disturbing her class.  (Tr. 89-90).

5. As a result of the incidents referenced in Finding of Fact number 4, Petitioner was graded "unsatisfactory" on her performance evaluation in the area "maintains professional relationships with all colleagues, students and parents." Petitioner's evaluator was Randy Savage, KISD superintendent of schools.  (See Resp. Ex. 7).  In the performance evaluations which immediately followed, Superintendent Savage rated Petitioner "satisfactory" in the aforementioned category citing her improved performance in that area.  (Tr. 19, 259).  Superintendent Savage also authorized a written memorandum to Petitioner on February 3, 1983, which addressed a multitude of topics and problems that are, for the most part, not relevant to this appeal.  Of the items addressed therein, the superintendent stated, "I need for you to work to improve your relations with certain staff members and to approach your problems with a more positive attitude and with less confrontations and discord." (See Resp. Ex. 6, p. 6).

6. On February 7, 1984, Petitioner was summoned to Superintendent Savage's office for a conference involving Savage's fourteen-year-old daughter, Tabatha, a student in Petitioner's class.  The conference quickly deteriorated when the superintendent began to question Petitioner and expressed his displeasure about comments concerning Tabatha that were attributed to Petitioner.  Petitioner expressed a desire to take the matter before Respondent's Board of Trustees and was assured by the superintendent that she would be placed on the agenda for the next meeting.  Petitioner immediately left the office, only to return a few minutes later when there ensued a loud and heated exchange between the two during which both parties raised their voices well above the normal audible level.  Superintendent Savage instructed Petitioner to lower her voice and, failing to accomplish that, to leave the campus.  Petitioner refused to leave, stating that she didn't wish to lose any pay or have to make alternative arrangements for the transportation of her two children who were in school at that time.  At the height of the altercation, for reasons that remain unclear, Superintendent Savage initiaged a telephone call to Jack Roland, president, KISD Board of Trustees.  After conversing briefly with Roland, the superintendent allowed Petitioner to speak with Mr. Roland.  Superintendent Savage gave Petitioner the telephone and left the office, closing the door behind him.  Thereafter, the conference was terminated and Petitioner returned to her classroom.  (Tr. 28-35, 69-71, 94-96, 112-13, 131, 190-94, 247-49, 292-93, 310-13, 317-18, 348).

7. Petitioner was subsequently placed on the agenda to address the Board.  The appearance was cancelled by Petitioner on advice of her UniServ representative from the Texas State Teachers Association.  (Tr. 102284).

8. On or about February 22, 1984, Superintendent Savage directed Petitioner to appear before him to continue the conference of February 7.  Petitioner declined to appear on advice of her UniServ representative.  (Tr. 229).

9. In April, 1984, subsequent to Petitioner's termination and during a conference between Petitioner, Principal Hall, and Superintendent Savage, Petitioner indicated her intention to initiate legal action against Hall and Savage for their alleged slander of Petitioner's son.  (Tr. 82, 88, 233-34).

10. One Valerie Moore was also enrolled in Petitioner's class and was collaterally involved in the events which initiated the conference of February 7.  Subsequent to the conference, Petitioner had occasion to speak with Valerie's mother on the telephone concerning some of the allegations raised by Superintendent Savage.  Although the exact words used are disputed, having failed to achieve the cooperation she desired, Petitioner closed the conversation by indicating that Mrs. Moore was being untruthful and that, as a result, Mrs. Moore would have to deal with Yahweh.  (Tr. 92-93, 110, 320-21).  Petitioner is a religious adherent of the House of Yahweh.  (Tr. 118).

11. On February 29, 1984, Superintendent Savage conducted the final evaluation of Petitioner's performance.  Therein, Petitioner was rated unsatisfactory in the following categories:

Takes all necessary precautions to protect students, equipment, materials, and facilities.*
Assists in upholding and enforcing school rules, administrative regulations, and Board policy.

Makes provision for being available to students and parents for educational related purposes.

Works to establish and maintain open lines of communication between students and their parents.

Maintains professional relationships with all colleagues, students, and their parents.

Works to maintain and improve professional competence.

(See Resp. Ex. 9).

12. No evidence was adduced reflecting negatively on Petitioner's teaching abilities or the discharge of her classroom duties.  Respondent's administration had no criticism of Petitioner in that regard.  (Tr. 273).

Discussion

Petitioner has failed to present any evidence that would establish, prima facie, that her nonrenewal was in retaliation for the exercise of protected speech and conduct.  At best, Petitioner's beliefs are speculative, Petitioner's suspicions being fueled only by the fact that her nonrenewal was preceded by the filing of a grievance.  The subject grievance was not, however, appealed to Respondent's Board of Trustees and Petitioner concedes that, aside from sheer speculation, she has no reason to believe that Respondent's Board of Trustees was even aware of the grievance prior to Petitioner's nonrenewal.  (Tr. 77, 79, 178).  To the contrary, the evidence strongly indicates an attitude of tolerance on the part of Respondent's administration and Board of Trustees toward Petitioner in spite of her lodging a multitude of formal complaints during the course of her employment.  Moreover, Petitioner's penchant for bypassing Respondent's administration and privately addressing her concerns directly to individual trustees has been received with diplomacy and remarkable tolerance.  (Tr. 6162, 81, 135-38).  Petitioner's hearsay testimony of Roland's comments to Petitioner during the infamous telephone conversation of February 7 that, in his opinion, Petitioner made too many complaints to the Board, is of little or no value since there is no evidence of how Roland voted on Petitioner's nonrenewal and since Petitioner opined that she had always received fair treatment from the Board prior to her nonrenewal.  (Tr. 69-71, 81, 101).  In short, Petitioner's allegations of constitutionally impermissible conduct appear as nothing more than unsubstantiated window-dressing.

The focal point of this entire dispute is the February 7 conference and the resulting aftermath.  Evidentiary findings deduced from the evidence with regard to those events are rendered in the face of sharply conflicting testimony.  As is to be expected in such controversies, the final outcome must rest on the credibility of the evidence and witnesses.

At the outset, Petitioner must concede that her conduct on February 7, 1984, was not appropriate.  Although Petitioner hedged in describing her behavior, her testimony alone supports the claim that she became extremely agitated, raised and maintained her voice to an unacceptable level, and refused to heed Superintendent Savage's requests that she lower her voice and/or leave campus.  In short, for a few brief minutes Petitioner lost control of herself and was inescapably guilty of disrespectful and inappropriate conduct in the presence of her superintendent.  It must also be conceded that Petitioner was briefly insubordinate to her superintendent and refused to obey his directives.  Such a determination does not, however, dictate a conclusion that Petitioner was guilty of behavior as would support Petitioner's termination within the meaning of §§13.109 and .110 and Respondent's policies.

An isolated incident of insubordinate behavior during the career of a veteran teacher will not support an action to terminate absent extraordinary circumstances.  No such extraordinary circumstances are present in this appeal.  In fact, Petitioner's conduct may be favorably compared to that of the appealing party in Shivers v. Liberty ISD, No. 163-R3-682 (Comm. Educ., January 1985) where, in a moment of heated emotion, the employee informed her principal that, "You are the most stupid, ignorant man I have every worked for." The Shivers decision apparently recognizes that veteran employees may not be reasonably assessed on the basis of an isolated incident.  Thus, Petitioner's insubordination on February 7, 1984, must be assessed as only one factor in the determination of the existence of good cause.

Although Petitioner also failed on February 7 to comply with Superintendent Savage's directives to lower her voice and/or to leave campus, her conduct should not be considered in a vacuum.  A close examination of Respondent's witnesses' testimony reveals material inconsistencies and conflicts and establishes that the superintendent's conduct during the February 7 incident was also not without fault and that his behavior served to exacerbate the conflict.

Superintendent Savage's version of the February 7 conference depicts impeccable conduct on his part in the face of an unprovoked emotional outburst by Petitioner.  Other than Petitioner and Savage, Sue Burns, the superintendent's secretary, was in the best position to corroborate Savage's testimony.  The most revealing aspect of her appearance was her comparatively insignificant contribution.  Despite the fact Ms. Burns was right outside Savage's open office door (Tr. 301), she could corroborate only that Petitioner raised her voice.  She could not testify to even one specific utterance by either person.  (Tr. 291-93, 300-01).  In light of the circumstances and the fact that the event most assuredly gave rise to a high degree of interest and excitement within Respondent's administrative offices, Burns' failure to hear and recall anything specific is highly doubtful.  Her testimony and her demeanor suggested a nervous and extremely reluctant witness who, given the opportunity, would rather have been elsewhere.  Given her obvious loyalties, her testimony did little to bolster Respondent's case.

The testimony of Respondent's other corroborating witness, Principal Hall, is also questionable, but for the opposite reason.  He witnessed entirely too much.  He began his testimony by indicating that the wall between his office and that of Superintendent Savage would permit one to hear some things, but that "you couldn't really hear anything" during normal conversation.  (Tr. 311).  Thus, Hall was able to verify that Petitioner raised her voice unacceptably since he could easily overhear her and he was able to quote her comments.  Hall also stated that Superintendent Savage never raised his voice.  Hall was, nevertheless, also able to over-hear all the pertinent directives made by the superintendent to Petitioner.  Thus, it is obvious that, if Principal Hall's testimony is taken as true and correct, Superintendent Savage was also speaking in an abnormally loud fashion.  Under these circumstances, it is not possible to determine with confidence what Hall actually overheard and witnessed.  At the very least, his description appears to have been embellished for the benefit of this appeal.

The most reasonable conclusion that may be drawn from all the evidence adduced and the demeanor of the witnesses is that Petitioner and Superintendent Savage both lost their composure during the February 7 conference and the event should be assessed in light of inappropriate conduct on the part of Superintendent Savage as well as Petitioner.

Other aspects of the February 7 conference indicate questionable judgment on the part of Superintendent Savage which, without doubt, served to exacerbate the conflict.  Superintendent Savage quite correctly noted the inherent difficulty in coping with his dual role as parent and superintendent.  He must, likewise, concede the difficulty and stress experienced by a teacher in interacting with a parent who is also a supervising administrator.  Accordingly, Superintendent Savage's first lapse in judgment, albeit a minor one, was summoning Petitioner to his office.  Had he been truly conscientious about maintaining his status as merely that of a concerned parent, he would have met Petitioner on her own "turf" as would any other parent.  Being summoned to one's superintendent's office to discuss his displeasure regarding one's alleged actions must necessarily carry the inference of being called on the carpet and also must inevitably heighten anxieties.

Superintendent Savage's decision to telephone the Board president was a more glaring example of poor judgment.  It is logical that Petitioner would feel threatened by the interjection of the school board president into an event that was already charged with emotion.  Such action could and should be expected to exacerbate the conflict beyond redemption.  Moreover, when outside the confines of a properly convened meeting, a trustee has no official powers or authority beyond that of any other private citizen.  If Superintendent Savage felt compelled to cite Petitioner to the Board for disciplinary action, such complaint should have been properly initiated and confined to a duly convened meeting where cooler heads could prevail.  The superintendent should not have sought the aid of the Board president in the manner he did, especially under the emotionally charged circumstances of February 7.  In summary, Petitioner's display of anger and disrespect, while not excusable, is, to some degree, understandable and is mitigated by the superintendent's handling of the situation.

Among the transgressions cited against Petitioner by Superintendent Savage is her failure to heed his direction to continue the dialogue begun on February 7.  (See Finding of Fact No. 8).  The superintendent categorizes Petitioner's refusal as both a failure to comply with an official directive and a violation of Local Policy 401.6, Section 4(d); i.e., failure to make herself available to parents for educationally related purposes.  Superintendent Savage is correct from a technical point of view.  Realistically, however, his posture is unreasonable.  The record reflects that both the superintendent and Petitioner had ample opportunity to state their cases on February 7 and that, under the circumstances, a continuation of the discussion would probably serve only to provide an opportunity for more unpleasantness.  Had Superintendent Savage felt the necessity of additional meaningful dialogue, he should, at the very least, have structured future meetings with some built-in safety factor, such as arbitration by a neutral third party in order to minimize the prospect of more hostilities.  Given the circumstances surrounding Superintendent Savage's demand, the first priority on Petitioner's part should have been to avoid additional conflicts.  Moreover, considering all the events and circumstances, Petitioner was justified in being suspect of the superintendent's motives.  Additional meetings under similar conditions would create an ideal climate for additional conflict that could, in turn, fuel Savage's case against Petitioner.

Even if a different conclusion were drawn regarding Petitioner's refusal, the event may not reasonably be treated as a separate incident of alleged misconduct, as Respondent contends.  Petitioner's refusal is so linked to the conflict of February 7 as to require that the events be treated as one continuous episode.  In addition, this one incident, by itself, does not constitute a "repeated" failure to follow official directives, pursuant to §13.109(b) of the Education Code.

The charge relating to Petitioner's threats to bring legal action against Principal Hall and Ms. Burns (See Finding of Fact No. 9) has little or no relevance to this appeal.  The record reflects that, while Petitioner's choice of time and place were questionable, her confrontation and comments to Principal Hall regarding her son were made as a parent.  Moreover, after Superintendent Savage's warning, there appears to have been no repetition of like behavior prior to Petitioner's termination.  (Tr. 259).

Similar statements allegedly made by Petitioner to Ms. Burns are, likewise, hardly worthy of consideration in light of the fact that the comments were made immediately on the heels of her termination by Respondent's Board of Trustees.  (Tr. 295).  Under these circumstances, it seems rather absurd to require or even expect Petitioner to maintain decorum.  The same proposition is applicable to the cited threats by Petitioner in April 1984, directed to Hall and Savage.

Finally, in relation to the "threats" made by Petitioner, the school district may not justify its decision to dismiss a teacher on the basis of conduct which occurred after the decision was made.  Because the hearing before the Commissioner is a de novo hearing, evidence may be presented to the Commissioner which was not introduced at the local hearing; however, no evidence may be introduced before the Commissioner in support of the reasons for the dismissal which, because it did not exist at the time, could not have supported the school board's decision.  To be affirmed, the school board's decision must have been justified when it was made.

Although there is conflict as to exactly what Petitioner said to Mrs. Moore in closing their telephone conversation, (See Finding of Fact No. 10), the essence was that Mrs. Moore was being unreasonably uncooperative or untruthful and that, as a result, Yahweh (God) would deal with her in due time.  Respondent referenced the event for the proposition that Petitioner's comments constituted a threat to Mrs. Moore in violation of Superintendent Savage's prior warnings.  Mrs. Moore testified that she did, indeed, feel threatened by the remark.  Aside from the fact that Petitioner's comments were obviously meant as a prophecy as opposed to a threat, any such apprehension by Mrs. Moore, an employee of the president of Respondent's Board of Trustees, was not reasonably warranted.

In order to put Petitioner's termination in perspective, it is clear from Superintendent Savage's testimony that there would have been no termination had the conference of February 7, which constituted the primary basis of Respondent's allegation of misconduct never occurred.  (See Tr. 264-74).  In pertinent part, the superintendent testified as follows:

As I stated to Counsel just a moment ago, there had been no major problems from the incidents of February, 1983, until February, 1984; beginning on February the 7th.  If I had filled out the Teacher evaluation on February the 6th, 1984, and if I had had to make a recommendation to the Board of Trustees as of that date, I would have said "Yes, let's re-employ Ms. Hodges" because there had been no problems.  I mean, I had continued to see Ms. Hodges improve.

(Tr. 266).

In conclusion, the other assorted wrongs referenced by Respondent are trivial and insignificant in comparison to the February 7 incident and accomplish little toward bolstering Respondent's case.  Petitioner's termination was initiated as a result of one isolated event or an isolated chain of related events taken from Petitioner's seven-year career at KISD.  As previously stated, when assessed in light of all circumstances and events, Petitioner's transgressions were not of such magnitude as to warrant the abrogation of her vested expectation of future employment as insured by Tex. Educ. Code Ann. §§13.101 - .117 (Vernon 1972).

Conclusions of Law

Having considered the record of appeal and the foregoing Findings of Fact, in my capacity as State Commissioner of Education, I make the following Conclusions of Law:

1. There is no evidence that Respondent's action to terminate Petitioner was motivated by Petitioner's exercise of constitutionally protected speech or activities.

2. There is not sufficient evidence of good cause as would support Respondent's action to terminate Petitioner's employment.

3. Petitioner's appeal should be GRANTED.

O R D E R

After due consideration of the record, matters officially noticed, and the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, in my capacity as State Commissioner of Education, it is hereby

ORDERED that Petitioner's appeal be, and is hereby, GRANTED.

SIGNED AND ENTERED this  10th  day of  July  , 1985.

______________________________

W. N. KIRBY

COMMISSIONER OF EDUCATION
*Respondent stipulates that any criticisms as to this category which were directed toward Petitioner were not used in support of Petitioner's nonrenewal and are, therefore, irrelevant and immaterial to this appeal. (Tr. 266-67).
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